MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 279

Chapter 279.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter thirty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to Salaries of assistant superintendents, steward and matron at the Insane Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1, chapter 35, laws of 1891 as amended by chapter 311, laws of 1893, further amended.

Section T. Section one of chapter thirty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one as amended by chapter three hundred and eleven of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three is hereby further amended by striking out the word, "thirteen" in the tenth line thereof and inserting in place thereof the word 'sixteen,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

—Salaries of officers of insane hospital.

'Section I. Section one of chapter one hundred fifteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out lines fifty-three, fifty-four, fifty-five, fifty-six and fifty-seven and inserting instead thereof the following, 'four assistant superintendents of the insane hospital, one of whom shall be a female, such sum as the trustees may from time to time vote, not exceeding thirty-five hundred dollars a year for the four; the steward, including his duties as treasurer, such sum as the trustees may from time to time vote, not exceeding sixteen hundred dollars in full for all services; chaplain, three hundred dollars; matron, five hundred dollars.'

Inconsistent acts repealed. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

When act shall take effect.

Section 3. This act shall take effect as of January one, one thousand nine hundred and one.

Approved March 22, 1901.

Chapter 280.

An Act to increase the compensation of the Sheriff of the County of Lincoln.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of sheriff of Lincoln county increased. Section 1. The sheriff of the county of Lincoln, from and after the first day of January in the year one thousand nine hundred and one, shall receive an annual salary of five hundred dollars in quarterly payments, on the first days of January, April, July and October, instead of the compensation now fixed by law; provided, however, that said salary shall be in full compensation for all services as sheriff excepting fees for attending courts and for service of precepts in civil actions.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 22, 1901.